DELLA BELNAP from CYB Maroh 13 1973

Ypur letter of March 3 with its helpful enclosures arrived today. It embarasses
me, for I'm the one who should be saying thank-you. I've done little to help
you, by oomparison with all that you have done for me.

I'm going to try to reply at once, for fear of letting myself get sidetracked
by other “m"o

(1) Thanks for sheets showing entries in Lattob church register. im retuming thea,
after running off ooples for my files.

(2) And thadks for having Mr Smith review my queries about "Loughton." I'l1l
nodify my record of Abraham to show him farming at Latton. Inoidentally, my
apologies for having sent you a poor oarbon oopy of my memo, inatead of the
original. Careless handling in putting things together for mailing. Sorry.

(3) The handling of Beltoft and Belknap in ourknglish recordst I'1l draft a
statenent of my notions, for your consideration, and will mail it soon,

(k) Chart in QUEEN magasine. Will have a copy made for you.

(5) New materisl on Seymour Belknap=iydia Campbell. igrees with my files except on
sons dates ~- minor differences, not important. . . On the chanes that you may
possibly have some ume for it, I'm enclosing a copy of three sheets on which

three pregcent-day descendants of that line sketohed their paternal and maternal
lineage (with some obvious errors and shortagee). Forget who sent it to me, long
ago. Sent a copy of it to another descendast, a oouple of years ago.

(6) My nex sheets on Joseph Belknap=Prudence Morris and their descendants. Will
ship to you as soon as some remaining details have been entered. I should
assurs you that you won't be able to confirm them by anything you find in
reoords previously published -. the point being that all preceding versions
have been sadly in evonr, as result of one of the classic errors in genealogy,
"the misesing generation.”

(7) Poolimg of information. Yes, gladly. But don't know just how to go about

it right now, Trouble is that I've been primarily interested in two main

lines of research: (A) correcting old errors by HWB and others, by digging for
priginal documents not previously takem into aocount, and (B) extending my basic
master fils by oolleoting new material, on ENSNENNNNNNT Belknaps not previously
inocluded by HWB and others. . . The result of this two-sided concentration of

effort is that § have negleoted the drudgery of entering new and revissd data

in ay aaster fiie. So there are many hundreds of names in raw material not yet
transfered tc my master file in organised form. . . What I must do, of course, is

to stop searching for more and more Belknaps and put what I've got into systematio
fora -~ and then re-number all entries and index them so that what I have can properly
be coordinated with the records you have built up. How I hate this drudgery! But
I'1l have to submit to it, And it will take a lot of time. )




Cgden, Utah
Mar 3, 1973
Dear Carroll;

Thanks fcor the information you have sent. I appreciate what you do. Sure have
not done much fcr you, but will try to do what I can.

One can check and double check and still make mistakes. That is in the typing.
Have had a lady helping to do the double checking, but one of us sliped up.

Maybe you have already noticed on the family group sheets I sent on Penet and

Grace Beltoft, that the death date is 28 29 Oct 1630. The marrisge date was typed

in the death date place. glso on the same page the "e"™ was left out of Edward

Doucet. On one of the sheets where Laurence is given as the father, it is spelled
wrong. I hope that is all the typing errors made. On these same sheets I have

put the last name in parenthesis the the sumame that was not found in the parish
records, but where entered by others in the Salt Lake Cen. Library. also to identifyy
our line.

I have found no explaination as to why the name was some times Beltoft or Belknap,
Ballnapp, Realknap, Belkknap, other than the fact the people could mot write and
who ever wrote the names wrote them as they thought xk it sounded. There are other
spellings, but Beltoft has not bes¥xplained to my satifaction.

T know in the N E H G B of Jan 191L page 83,84 The Will of Bennet Reltoft, father
of Abraham Belknap it says “"In the Commissary Court of London for Essex and Herts,
and was entered in the Probate Act Book for 16231626 under the name BELKNAP, while
it appeared in the Calander of Wills under the name BELTOFT, which is the form used
in the Will & ete®. \

Also my father was in England in 1913. He did much ressarch, also had others do
research for him. He said there was no way to tell when the Alias Belknap or alias
Beltoft had started. He also talked about a Belknap who had adopted a Eeltoft.

My father isn't here to ask about these details now, nor did he write it down.

Not until I can find something more diffinate, have not mentioned this. We will
record the name as found in the records as—it—isfound. A4Also the name Belknap in
parenthesis will be used to identify the line for the rest of the family. This

ig what we have decided to do until a better or more satisfactory explaination £ can
be found.

We are looking in the Beltoft family's origin. Nothing much is found on this name
either. It has been called to our attention by our researchers Reltoft a hamlet in
the "Isle of Axholme¥ in north-west Lincolnshire, im the parish Belton. The report
says "It was inhabited by a family taking its name from the hamlet which was trans-
lated into Latin as "de Bello Toft". In 1394/5 they found a family of Thomas
de Beltoft. They also had a Coat of Ams. This you already know, I'm sure.

¥r. Frank Smith has sent another mand to help in Essex. There already is cne in
Esgex and one in Herts. Mr. Flelds, who worked for Dr. Dean Belnap, 1s going to
¥iddlecsex and Linclonshire. Whatever they learn, if it is more than what you sent
you will receive a copy of.

You will notice an "%" by the name that is the direct line on the sheets I sent
to you. The direct line as Mr. Smith has helped us with is; Bennet & Crace (Adam)
Beltoft or Belknaps Hig father is Richard Beltoft and Elizabeth:; His father is
Laurence Beltoft add his father is Richard and Christian. Don't know who Henry
Reltoft Bur 5 July 1561, is.

Will have to apologize on the Will of Henry. Had the wrong Henry in Mind. Was
thinking of the Henry Beltknap bur 13 Apr 1686. When I read his Will made 10 4pr
1686, he only mentions his wife Mary; Children, Elizabeth, James and Daniel and a
son~in~law Edward Dowsett. Usually this would indicate all the living members of
his family at that date, the rest would be dead. However I don't know the death
dates of these children Samuel, Benett, Abraham and Sarah. The child Mary was
bur 13 sug 170L4. She would be living at the time of the Will. 4lso this Henwy
could have had a Bro-in-law Edward Lowsett as his lst wife was Elizabeth Dowsett.

I don't show or know whe his Children married, but they could have married into

the Doswett family. After looking at these facts I couldn't be gure the Dsath Dates
in Waltham Abbey are children of Henry who married Mary Pery. Hope to find sone
other evidence to identify them.




vy

Guess I had better do my own typing and check all family group sheets a little
better. In checking Mmxy Henry Beltknap and Mary Pery 's sheet I see on one sheet
the Bur date is typed in the death date. He was Bur 13 4pr 1686, not a death date.
1 hope There are no more typing errors.

I'm returnigg your letter on Apbraham Relknap. The comments in green are by Mr.
Frank Smith. I'm alsc sending you a copy of the material found in Latton, Essex,Eng,
You can see there were Belknaps there, but evidently had coms from some place else
a5 there where no birth or christining dates. Have not learned the relationship of
these other Rellknaps.

You will notice under the marriages a Daniel Beltnap and Barbaribulliford. This
T believe to be the son of Benet Beltoft and Grace Adam, who married Barberie.

Up to this time we have had nothing on Sir Robert having had a wife Amy. Cnly
wife mentined as Sibbella or Sybill Dorset or Juliana Darset. Which some think is
the same person.

S+i111 have not had time to go over the material as I should &y that Dr. Belnap
obtained. Still trying to get through the material Jimmie Parker sent in. It 1is
too confusing to try too many lines as once.

No we do not have the chart published in Queen Kagszine in 1951 showing the line

of descent of the Queen of England and that of Shakespear. Have heard about it.
Would appreciate having a copy. However I would mmk want to pay for the copy to
be made. Let me know the coat and I will sent it to you.

If you have differences in some famlies, we would like to lnow it. Thefids would
give us a chance to double check our resources. The family of Joseph Belknap ard
Prudence Morris is in my book on page 487. Most of the information is by H. W. B.
Some by Glen Evans and now some by Jimmie Parker. Some of the information is
conflicting. When you show information that is conflicting, could you give us the
source for your informmation. We could check it oub fhw in the Salt Lake Gen, Libr.

The Salt Lake Gen. Eibrary have just moved into a beautiful new building. The
first 3 floors of a 28 story building. Besides the Library Volts afre in a granit
wall of a canyon just outside of Salt Lake City. The volts are really somthing to
see. All of the genealogy has been duplicated on film and are stored in these
bolts for protection. It would be nice for you to have a vacation and come out to
see it, and zome of your relatives too. Dr. W. Dean Belnap is now again on one of
the commitees of that lLibrary. Maybe I should say the Salt Lake Genealogical Society.
Yo doesn't have anything to do with running the Library. He has his own medical
Clinie in Bountiful, its 8 miles north of Salt Lake City.

4t the Pelnap Family meeting held Feb 28, it was proposed to the family to
continue the research of the Belknap family in U.S. and Canada. Is is s0 expensive
to get a good researcher., They are so few most of them have more than they can
handle. Tt was proposed to use student researchers under the dirsction of a %eacher
or Jimnie Parker. At the Brigham Young University at Provo, Utah, about 35 miles
south of Salt Lake City, they teach Genealogical and research courses. The Universitix
has a student body over 20,000. Dr. Belnap was going to check into this further.

Dr. Belnap also thought it would help if all Belknap's who are interested, could
join %ogether and help each other with the information they already had. Then in
return they would receive a copy of the material we found. It would all be documented.
You already have a copy of Hyrum Belnap's research. 4 ximyx copy of Giamr Evans work.
And I'm sure more of H.W.B. work than what has been published. What do you think
of the id.ﬂ.pl“‘"—-’ Ak st Qpri W M-—

It is Dr. Belnap's desire to put out a book or books on all material found and
stories of any of the people we can find. Hsys powl &8 four years. I told him
you had the same ldea of writing a book or do something along that line. We do not
want to interfer with any of your plans. You could do aa you wished, but we could
possibly help you with some infomation.

Almost forgot, I'm enclosing more information on one of Seymour Belknap and Lydia
Campbell's children. page 277« Received it from Mrs. Betty Joe Barnson abraham.
Her father married Alleen Delknap as a 2nd wife. I cbtained part of this from
Glen Evans record. She has verified the information he had and has added what jAlleen
Belknap had. Hope you can understand this letter and the typing. Have had so
rany interruptions. Thanks again for all that you have done for me.

Sincerily

0 obe [fbiny




March 20 1973
DELLA: from CYB
YOUR 267 & 268

In a letter June 30 1971, you said something I should have answered then,
but it escaped me till today.

"The family of Levi Belknap, Franklin's father, the marriages of the
father and son Levi are mixed up. . « I'm hoping « « . our New England
research will clear some hf these questions."

For possible aid, I'm snclosing ooples of HWB's final version of his reocord
cn these lLevis, Same &3 yours, except for being a little more detailed
and for giving family name of seoond lovi's first wife as Lamson, aot
Samson.

Xs I compared them with yours, I underlined in red the differences I noted.

On the first Levi, you'll notice that HWB found two names for mother of
Charlotte Boyden, and indicated no opinion on thew.

On sheet for second levi, he found VR not agreeing with information obtained
bafore he consulted the VR -« notably a ohild Frank with same birthdate ass that
for ohild Ray. As he has detailed continuation for FRay, I think he felt

the ¥R hed the name wrong. In his records, when he shows a VR date beside

a date obtained from other sources instead of crossing out the other date ,

he seems to have meant he didn't believe the VR. I've had the same problem.

Do you now have any changes I ought to make on thess recordst



Ogden,Utah
June 30,1971

Dear Carrolly

Thanks for ycur letters and the information you have sent.

T don't seem to get one thing finished before some thing else starts. Just received
your last letter with the information on the parents of Mary Wood & etc. Will answer
this latter.

I mailed you dune 28, Monday, the Franklin Belknap's record that my father had.

I was going to have a xerox copy made of my copy, but when I found my fathers copy

1 decided to mail it to you. My copy is typed better and have corrected some spelling.
You can make the record out ok. This would also save you money to have it copied. I

do not know it there was a cover to it. What is written on ALgAf left hand side of the
papes means nothing. Some relative wrote that to match their copy. They wrote on every
thing they touched. If this record of Franklins is of any value to you, you may keep it.
The family of this Franklin Belknap is on Eﬂg;_ggz in our book we loaned you. He was in
Chicago, Ill. when my father met him and obtained this record. This record is a copywmof
his origanals. T do not know where the original records went. Franklin Belknap never
married. If any part of it you can't read, refer the page to me and I will check with
the copy I have. In this way maybe I could help. I did not have time to check every
page with my copy.

The family of Levi Belknap, Franklin's Father, the marriages of the father and the
son Levi are mixed up. Haven't had time to check into it. I'm hoping the records I am
to receive in July from our Wew Eng. research will clear some of these questions.

While at the Salt Lake Gen. Library two weeks ago I came aeross a book YKnow thy Selfw
by Leora Belknap. She lived in Claremont, N.H. lat¥ter to a nursing school in Boston,
wWhere she is now I would not know. Glen Evans had this record. I see he has taken
much information from this record, but failed to give the complete dates and names of
towns, when he put it in his record. leora Belknap gives both her mothers and fathers
line of Genealogy. I had the Library copy only the Belknap lime for me. Didn't try to
have the pages with pictures copfied as they would not take off very well. It cost me
$4.20 or 10¢ a page.

I'M adding the rest of the dates and etc to my family group sheets. If you like and
if it would help I could make xerox copieas for you. I could also make a copy of the
bobk of Leora Belknaps or both. It would be 10¢ a page and postage. If I was able I
would love to do these things for you without charge.

I6m also enclosing a page of some things on the Oregon Belknaps I alsc copied at
the Library. Didn't get too much because the Library closed for the day. I don't get
to Salt Lake Iibrary as much as I would like.

Thanks for your help.

Sincerely,

» /’32,&970
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Cgden,Utah

May 17,1971

Dear Carroll;
T hardly know where to start. It would be easier to talk to you than try to
write and be understood.
I have a clipping from an old neswpaper the “Ogden Standard™ published in
Ogden. Don't know what year, could he in the 1940ts. I know I have had it a long
time. CLDEST CF KIND
miassachusetts Historical Society
founded in August, 1790, by
Jeremy Belknap, and which held
its first meeting in Bostin in
January, 1791, is the oldest
historical organization in the
United States."

Thought this was interesting to know.

Have you heard from Mrs. Mansfield 's niece or have obtained any more ing=
omation on the W. Va. Belknaps?

The only new information I have received from Hallie Belknap Weese's family is
on Thomas Belknap be 1779=-d. 1883 who md lst Mary Friend and 2nd Emsey Fisher.
They said this Thomas Belknap was born in little Britian, ¥. Y. Lived in Hampshire
Co, Randolph Co. (no state is mentioned) then to Braxton Co. W.Va.

His wife Mary Friend was born in Elk River. Wo state is given. I do not find
Elk River in N.Y. or the Virginias, but it could be a very small place that is not
listed.

By his 2nd wife Emsey Fisher he had a daughter ElizaBelknap who married Simon
T. Albert. They gave us the wrong birth date the first time. The correct birth
date is L Jan 1B51 and not 18L9. They also sent the names of this Eliza's three
daughter=in-laws but no names for the sons. I'm trying to locate these sons.

They may be able to give more informmation on the material she had.

I believe Glen Evans received most of his information on these families from
Hallie Belknap Weese and she obtain much of it from the 1850 census.

I have a letter from Mrs Shara Belknap Curry of So. Charleston, W.Va. She is
a daughter of ggrrall C+ Belknap and Elda Elake. They come from Gassaway, W.Va.
There evidently are other Heliknap in"That town yet, but cant get them to answer
any letters. Mrs. Curry is a young woman going to college in So. Charleston.

The information sent to you on the Corwins you don't have to retum.

I noticed on the pedigree chart made by Richard B. Taylor of Las Vegas, New.
There is a Bxr. Witkx a David S. Belknap-- 98 Rivergate Dr. --Wilton, Conn. Do
you know him, if sc does he have any Belknap records.

Some time ago you asked "what is the attitude of L. D. S. on illegitimate
descent.” I'm not sure what you want to know. If id is on genealogy that you
want the informmation, The genealogy is kept like any one elses. A4ll facts are
recorded that are known. The child may not know who the parents are and may have
trouble tracing their parents. But the child would know who his descendance are
and records his or her family like any opp else. If you are asking from a
religious stand point, the church doesﬁipprove of the actions of the parents.

The children mxm are not held responsible for the parents actions. The children
or their descendance, if they are good people, are treated like any other good
child. There is .such a thing as true repentance by their parents and firgiveness
by God is possible. If the repentant parents sin no more we should forgive them the
same as God. Hope that answers your question. If not you had better explain

just what you mean.

Now some questions on your direct line. On page L1l in our record of Samuel
Eslknap & Mary Newton (I know this family in our book is not complete) Glen Evans
ghows Mary Newton's mother to be Mary Wett or Witt or Gills. What is the correct Name?
fn Jonas Newton Belknap's family sheet child 8 is Orin md 1lst Anna Draper and
d Maomi Carpenter. Do you mean that Carpenter is her maiden name and that she
s the widow of Mr. Iyman?




éi

On Jesse Belknap & Jane Garlinghouse family sheet, child #6. Is the name
Car or Corrington. In Fganklin Belknap's record it is spelt Carrington.

Do you have a copy of Franklin Belknap's Record? Without looking it up, Franklin
is a cousin to Henry Wyckoff Belknap. He lived in Chicago,Ill. The record eontains
his letters to relatives & their answers. It is 158 typed pages. I do not know
where the original is or another copy. My father had the original from Franklin
some years ago and returned it to him. Franklin is dead now and I do not know
much about his family. Don't think there is more genealogy in the record than
what is in our record. However there are stories and personal, information. I think
my nephew could have it xeroxed at the place where he workd s#5¢ a sheet. It
would cost me 10¢ a sheet. Either way it would be a good copyl Thought I would
let you know there was a Franklin Belknap record.

Do you have a copy of the direct line of Atty. Nuel D. Belnap of Chicago, I11/7
He is about 80 yrs old. He has been working up to this last year. Now his healty
is not toe good. If you don't I could help you with that line.

Hope you are well and that you are progressing with your record.

Sincerely,

Sallas fGte




DELLA from CYB Jan 29 1973

Your letter, Jan 23. . « « I, t00, "am always bebind in letter writing." So,
this time, I'm jushing everything else aside in order todeal with your letter
and the batch of material frosx England. If I don't do it at once, I never will,

There's much for me to cover --many points -- so for your convenience I'll be covering
them in separate memos, one for sach main topilo.

In thia present note I'l1l tackle only general points that don't need extended
treataent or documentary evidenoe.

(1) Monwy for this sort of ocopying. Glsd to provide it. FPlease just tell me when
yQu oan use it.

(2) You're right about my being familiar with muoh of the English stuff you sent.

But you were right to send it, for there are some important things in it that are

new to me. I hope you'll find some or at least a few bits of new informationin the
stuff I'1l be sending to you as fast «8 I get it put together. . . . 4And I hope the
many erratic variations in some of Mr Field's collections don't mislead you. Secondary
sources such as local histories and pseudo genealogies complled long years afterward
are pf oourse pretty unreliable -- with lots of mere hearsay in place of real evidence.
Even the Distionary of National Blography is full of errors resulting from undue
reliance on secondary sources. . . . The oonfusion over and his children is
typical. I have never found any proof that he had a son named John, nor one named
Janes. . . And the naming of a"Radulphi Belknap} in one document, is surely nothing
but a blunder resulting from confusingiiiiii and his brother-in-law Radulph¥Boteler
(Ralph Butler), Lord Suddeley (Hamen

(3) I think I should warn you against socepting too readily what appears in the
records of Visitations of Heralds -- established by Henry VIII to verify pedigrees
of those who clsimed the right to coats of arms -- attempting to trace back for
many generations, often with nothing but hearsay and little or no real svidence.
The records of Visitations sre helpful in suggesting lines of research ~- but often
that's all the are good for. In the records ¥r Field reported, you'll ses plain
examples of arrors.

(4) New England research: I'm esger to see what Mr Parker bas dug up -~ in hope
thatit will contain answers to some of my unsolved pussles., I should be able to
understand his notes, for I've done a lot of work with New England Vital Records
== sometimes unhappily. Those dated before about 1750 are very unrsliable, as
they weren't always entered currently. Often, years would elapse until someone
tried to bring the record up to date with aid of memory and gossip. . . Even
those that have been edited and reissued by NEHGS still contaln provable errors.
e o « Is it needless for me to0 warn you that the statement of a birth in those VR's
does not necessarily mean it ocourred in that town, unless the record definitely
says so?

will
Thanks for address of Dr W Dean Belnap. Wish you.give him aine, s0 he'll fsel
free to ask for anything I may have.

(5) Evans: Yes, I too sometimes find him right. That's what i= damnable about him.
If he were always wrong, I could ignore him. But bevause he is sometimes right
I have wasted endless hours proving him wrong.




BELLAt
Other pointe on your $608:
== NOBSS and Obadiah wvere sons of Ebeneser, not sons of Samuel,

== The son Samuel, born 1662, did not marry Elizabeth Jones. As I think I've
told you before (if my memory is correct) the Samuel who married Elizabeth Jones

was son of Joseph, born 1684, as proved by entry of his death in his wife's
Bible, So your #609 is incorrect.

CYB March 13 1973



DELLAt 3/11/72

I recently discovered a mistake I had made on my sheets for Abraham, Enclosed
is a revised set -- with ohanges and additions marked red. Please destroy earlier version.

NOTE to you on second sheet means that the spelling without "ik* in will of that Henry
doss not mean that he himself had adopted that spelling. It merely means that the
person who wrote that will and set down the name to be signed by mark did not hemr

a "k" sound and so omitted that letter, as many others did from them on. In register
entry for burial of his daughter Mary, three years before date of the will, his nanme
was spelled with "k." So I question naming him "Belnap™ on the evidenoe of the

will alone. . « o In early Massachusetts documents, there ars many instances of omisaion
of "k" when the name was written by persons not members of the family -- but not in any
aotual signatures that I have yet sean. All New York documents naming your anoestor
Jesse -= as far as I have yet seen -- use the "k". But I have not yet sesn any examples
of his own personal signature. Have youf {and Conneotiout)

e




DELLA fyom CYB: - afujrz

Attached is oopy of & sheet in WHITNEY GENEALOGY, sent %0 me recently. It refers to

the Mary Jane Belknap on your 270 and HiB'e 1019, HWB (working frem Vermomt VR)

had it the same except for lacking name of Roswell Durkee's wife Namcy Whitney, .
(Verfmont VR show name as "Dunklee" but HWB and others have deciphered as Durkes, correotly. )

You may wish to correct the parentage for John Durkes on your #270. . . After marriage,
he became a physiciab, at Chelsea, Vt.




DELLA frem CYB siaaln
It's uhm good te hear frem you. And there's much 10 answer in your letter May 17.

JERRMY ~~ the Rev Jereay Belkmap, D.D. (always with the "DD" to dis sh hin from
nest other ministers, who were Just "ralsed up™ by their ocongregations) was a fassinating
character =~ and a fine histerian, whose books are still worth resding -- and the

only Amsriban Belimap to be fameus enough %0 be in all the enayclepedias.

MRS MANSFIELD o= I heard frem her and frem her nbdce Mrs Hamric, but neither

of them has answered my later letters asking fer evidence of birth and parentage

of the Themas Belknap whe feught in Rev War, My next step, vhen I find time,

to try to find a living meuber of the Newburgh family of Belknap's whe can

th the preblem of whe was the father of that Thomas?! - and was he 2 legitimate

illegitinate? All I imow, thus far, is that the father they name was never

« And I can't find any othsr Newburgh Belknap whe ceuld have been his father.

«ssdoanwhile, thanks for semding me sdditienal infermation en this W Va family. I

ve a full file en it. Vwhen and if I get the central pussle selved, I"1l put the
tegether and send a oopy to you. . . . The Shara Belknap Curry you mentien

Iike a member of that tribe; but I don't recognise the names of her parents, Will

them and write you if I find them.

TIMAGY -«My peorly worded query about this question was prompted by the
Thomas pussle (abeve). I was wondering ELXENEENESXSSINEEX what is proper practice
on the handling of illigitimacy in & published gensalogy.

DAVID 5 BELKNAP »« listed en Tayler's chart. I wrete to him a month er s0 ago, asking
if he is the David who wrote a grumpy letter to Charlene 2 yYear or so age, about the
fast that his ancestors weren't on the chart. I had traced the ancestry ef that
David and wanted to get him te help tring the recerd uwp to date. I asked Dick

fer the address and all he ssuld give me was the address of the David S in Wilteh,
not sure it was the right David. . . Ko answer, yet. A young man -~ perhaps 1in
Vietnam now? Still don'd imevw whether or net he's the David I want te find,

At

4

J

i
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MOTHER OF MARY REWTON =~ I say her namewas Gibbs, IEEXIEXIEXHENETNIAXIENE but I
inslude "WAtL" with £ questien mark because one reliable correspendent has it that
way (net BEvans but somesne trustwerthy). Haven't really tried to track this down ~-
but 4% lesks like ons of these instances in which ene recerd shews a widevw by her
#ELkd maiden name and amether rwsard shows her by the first husband's nams., If se,
was she widow of g Gibbs or a Wit:! I demt yet knew. .

WIFE OF ORIR Belknap, sem of Jonas Newion Belknap «- sorry my wording isn't clear.
She was videw of a lyman; maiden nams Carpemter.

JESSE A JANE, Child 6 =~ my grandfather, Cerringten Gavett Belimap.  Both of his
given names have often been misspelled . Cerringten ~= with an O «~ was name also
given te some children of his aunts and wneles. I've fpund ether similar errors
in werk by Franklin Belknap, as copied by others. . . De I understand ysu t» say
that you have a set of his 155 page resord and can mx have & Xersx copy madé for mel
If so, I'1l be delighted t» pay the eest <~ or perhapa it would be sssier for you just
to lend it t0 me for the sne day nesded for making a eopy here in my atudx.

BUEL BELEAP <~ Copy of mest resmt letter % him is enclosed.



F:?.. :./Qr
DELLA frem CIB s{2n/71

As I find time, I'll ocentinue typing sheets ef my Oregon tribe and send them on te
you, Many mere to draft,

Heanwhile, here's ene just received frem ansther great grandchild ef Jesse and Jane,

en Hannali Belknap and Lorenzo Dew Gilbert -- who wers born en neighboring farms in
Ontario Co NI, lived near each ether as childrem in Kentuoky, married in lLioking COunty
BAXE Ohio at the time when all but ene ef the ohildren of Jonas Newten Belknap were

in that cpunty.

This shhet is, I'a sure, completely AMRER accurate on names and dates, theugh
a few such details are left incemplete. I may be able te supply them later en; and
will tell yeu, if I find them. . . « I am not entirely sure the shhet is cerrsct en
all the birthplacess Have asked for proof on gom e of them, Will tell you A I
£ind correctiens to ‘be made. :
4 -af_the children SHASEOR

For your information, I should tell you aboug @ beok that you may encounter: author
is Rina 4 Mintenye: [hey Laughed, Toc ; published by The Naylor Company, San Antonie,
Texas. It is maibly the story of the founding and histery of Bellmap Settlement in
Oregoh, by Jesse and Jane nndmthoir ohildren in 1847 and 16848, 4 geed beek in 1its

capture of the flaver ef the pesple and their times. But I sheuld warn yeu that

it's a perfect example of the unrelibility of lecal histeries,on genealogy. It's

fudl of alleged genealogical data, gathered by hearsay, and almost all ef 1t incorrect.
One of my heavy tasks, in recent weeks, has been to try to straighten eut a let of
pesple who have relied en it for genealogy. . . Me, I learned leng age to regard with
acute distrust any genealogical data sald te ceme frem a lecal histery o- enly vary
rarely dees it turn eut te be ocorrect,

Wish se much of ay time didn't have te be deveted te tracing and correcting errers.
I've got &X te where I trust nothing till I have seen valid evidence supperting it.
Se I senetinges -~ alas == irritate pesple like Dick Tayler by refusing to send thea
infermatisn until I have goed reason te believe Lt's substantlally correct.




Della Belnap from CYB Feb 29 1972

[n pursuing the rescord al my gg lather Jesse Belknup in Wer of 1812, 1 have
come seress eviaenoe that may lead you to make some changes in your records for
the Jesse Jr who was sun of Jesse and lunice Hall. I'm enclosing the papers
on this subject and will comment on them, Hut lirst let me summarize the
ganealogical facts that they disclose. (Compare with your #¢ 58 and 99, )

—- The maiden name of the wife of Jesse Jr was not Sarah Camp but
Sarah De Camp.

- On 20 July 53 she gave her age as 64, So born presumably in 1769.
But 27 May 1851 she gave her age as 66; which would make her born 1785,

== In 1851 she said she married Jesse Jr in Dec 1802,
Dec

But in 1853 she said the marriage was lﬁ@lﬁIXlaoé. at Genoa, NY (near Locke)

we In 1851 she said Jesse Jr dled 1 July 1849, at North East Pa. And a
J. L. De Camp, probably her bnother, gave that same date. In 1853, she
and others gave this date again.

-= There is nothing in the papers to help us choose between the varying figures
for her age (and birth) == and the varying dates for her marriage.-- as hath
sets of figures show her as marrying at age 17, ENMMMEMMMMNMMMENE  The
apparent confirmation by two persons in 1853 can't be taken too litarally,
as they obviously just sﬂed an affidavit prepared by some one else,

LR e Qo 'Y‘ At \Pl‘”kl,;"“ -1--—'"}
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Before discussing the papers, maybe 1 should warn vou not to take too seriously
the fact that Jesse Jr was a deserter. The record of N X militia in 1812 was
a sad one, with men much dissatisfied with their ofllicers. Many hundreds of
men, like Jesse Jr, Just got fed up and went home -- 4O many that no effort to
punish them was ever mada.

Now, the papera. They divide into three groups.

Il

MILITARY RECORD

d B == coples from payroll, obtained from NiState offices, Albany -- showing
Jesse Jr paid to Nov 28 18l2 but having deserted before next pay daye

ked ¢ from National Archives, card copied from muster rqll == ghowing him present
on bDec 20, HRed D , same source, copied from payroll Dec 20 showing him paid o
Nov 28 (ag in Red B).

SARAH'S 1851 APPLICATION for Bounty Land under act of Sept 28, 1850, P ERETT
lea : Application in long hand, prepared by Justice of the Peace, M. Norton,
% b t signed by mark by darah. shows malden name as De Gamp. Sarah then living
in Harmony, chatauqua Co.. NY

5.a & b1 Affidavit signed by Jo L. De Camp {rnote large C in signature) and
accgmpanying certification of Norton's office -= signed by a clerk named
Greén, but in Norton's handwriting in obody of gertification.

B T s Sy = ST ISR § ]




DELLA from CYB July 14 1871

I'm most grateful for the ocopy of the records of Franklin Belknap. Though I've
nog yet tried to study them in detail, I've seen encugh to assure me that they'll
be useful in many ways.

Of ocourse they contain, as I'm sure you know, some sthff that must be disregarded -
such &3 material copied from the early work of Lewhs Felt (long since disproved,
especilally his invention of a non-existent Jeremy son of Abraham), And there will
be problems in weighing some oontradiotory statements in his notes -- plus points
on which the information he got is completely at variance with wellsestablished
faots.,

But I shouldp¥ dwell on the errprs in his grab bag of miscellanecus information
from all sorts of sources.

I should be <= and am =~ grateful for the new things in his pages and the way they
suggest how to search for reliable confirmation.

Many thanks.
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DELLA from CYB July 5 1971
You're a dear -~ or have I said this before?

I'm grateful for the sheet of information you sent on June 30 =- most helpful,
espeolally on identification of parentage of the Belknaps at Belimap Springs
and Belknap Crater in Oregon -- something I hadn't found before.

And I'll be delighted to have the set of Franklin Belknap's reocords, whioh I've
been eager to ses, for I have a number of questions or doubta about some of the
entries credited to hiz by those who have used his work. . . I hope his shedts
name sources, so that I can trace thea. worst problea I have is trouble with
questionable data shown with no indication of source -~ or, as often in case of
Evans, with incorrect statement of gource, such as naming a book or other record
that I find oontains not one word on the person opnoerned, whioch leaves me high and
dry in ay search for confirmation.

Now, your generous offer to have a Xerox oopy made of the pages fron Leora Belknap's
book. I'a delightedly enolosing a oheck for $5, to cover copying and postage.

If I ocan ever help you by making copies of material on my sopying machine hers in
ny study, please don't hesitate to say so. I couldn't do my work without this
machine -- both for copying reoords that are lent to me and slao for making copies
of material I write, for many people who should have it.

I wish I had time to do what you do - XZEXNSKER enter new information in final
form in my organited records. I'm keptsd busy oolleoting information from

many pecple that there are possibly 1,000 -« Or more =- names thatare still just
notes, not yet really entered and systematized. . . Plus many sets of detailed
notes on ocorreotions of errors made by H W Belknap years ago -- misidentifiocations
of parentage, mostly -- sometimes involving hungreds 8f names -~ requiring slmost
endless search for original documentation, in order to make sure the revision

is needed and warranted.

At the moment, I'm having to defer further work on descendents of Jonas Newton
Belknap -- but I'll get back to it when I canjh/, for my files have almost
all the data that I need, on this subjeot. 1I'll send it along to you, wjen,
as, and Af I get back to it.
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DELLA BELNAP fyom Cerrvoll T Belkmap Jan 83 1973

mzﬂhmmuarm'-utwnmlwluuam
M&MM%MMM“IMM:

Koll No. 247-16: Norringten 20 Ost 1624 at Langhtop, #9010 7 white ewes cash worth
58, “mm. Plosds met milty.

H'-tbuih'mmmmnmnmtﬂn.nhhnm
that may belp to fill the gap between 1620 and 1627, in owr knewledge of where
xmumw\nﬂmwu-mtmumm-mmu
the in whieh Abrahas married Mary Stallion. My reasons:

== In the spelling of that time, "au™ was a t variant of “a." For
qcum.uuthnmu
Awabhen's sister. ' Fraunees,

oM ) 3 mm-utuumu-um
mMr aay sindiley plase nane.
mnmphumm_ummrmﬂnm

ia & smell area -- Sawbridgeworth, Netteswell Nprth Weald, Epping == and
Latden 40 1n that area, only one mile from Hatteswell..,
adsin

the significanm of the words "at Loughton.® FPerhaps they
do not indicate Abraham's location. But on the assumtion that they do, I have
_i.ldnthlthndlh-tﬂnumm-hwu—mtﬁ-
pmmmﬂumm-mmmﬂm-uum.

If I orr ia Shis matber, x'nummw:nmuumm.

dnd I Wduk I sheuld ash a question:

Nave the resonds of latten Seen searched for the years
mﬁ:’::uum ’




ABRARAN BELEMAP RESIDINCE LOCATIONS IN ENGLAND (as known Jam 1973)

BATS(pen 2ilN) VEM? PLACE OF ABRAHAM

s
26 Oet Nerried latton, EKssex

iy
1629
mum 1 Des Berial of shild Avrabem Sotteowsll (1 mile fyem lattem)
pT 1
1623 1 Jpr Besnet’e will menticel
A's 2nd son Abrahad. (otheri walmown)

1626 21 Mey Death of Bemnet (burial)

0 Ost TRial of Nerrington fur thaft  Loughton (Latten?)
1625 2 March Burial of A's son David forth lisald (6 miles frem lLastem)
1627 31 Jan Deposition signed by mark "A® » .
ﬁ 16 March Baptism of A's son Samuel = .
i“”i 7 ree Baption of A's damghtar Doress L  §
16
Eﬁ 12 May Baptism of A's sonijiid Jeeeph * "
1635 10 May Baptism of son John - .
1636
1637
1638 A vas allotted land in Lymn, Mase.




There are & number of points an whieh I shonldecomment, in this nev material,
I'll do 4t av 20en as I omn.

Noakechkile, I'm emclosing two copies of a memerandum dealing with ome
of infommation that is new to me -~ one eeoy flor yeu, and one for you
42 you wish %o do 50, I'll b meet grateful for comments on it and additions to

is.
Tagnkfully,




DELLA BELEAP from Carroll Y Belimap Jan 23 1973

Fage 1 of the rechrds enolosed with Mr Fleld's latter 11 Nov 1971 to W D Belnap
shows the following transcript from Essex Quarter Sessions Rolls:

Roll No. 2W7=16: Norrington 20 Oot 1624 at Laughtop, stole 7 white ewes eaoh worth
58. of Abraham Belknappe. Plesds not guilty.

If "at Loughton" indicates where Abrabam lived at that time, we then have sonething
that may help to fill the gap between 1620 and 1627, in our imowledge of where
be lived in England after his marriage.

I thimk 1t likely that "Loughton" is a variant spelling of Latton - the name of
the parish in which Abraham married Mary Stallionm. My reasons:

== In the spelling of that time, “"su" was a frequent variant of "a.” For
uwlo,thomrrmumottnlp a3 in the case of
Abrahan's sister. ‘(Fraunces,

~= An "2" may easily have been miscopied as "o." The spelling ori
may have Em I@!hhn == ¥hich would have heen penounced Jjust like Latton
- 14.0. h.hhno

== 0ld aups of or near mtpmumwahtmuh-u-mwhm
nor any similar plsoe name.

= All of the plaess where Abraham has previously bemn found are close together
in a small area -~ Sawbridgeworth, Hetteswell, Nprth Weald, Epping == and
Latton is in that ares, only one mile from Natteswell. .

I may be misintasptmging the significanms of the words "at Loughton,” Perhaps they
do not indicate Abraham's location. But on the assumtion that they do, I have
summarized on the attached sheet what 48 now known - to myself -~ about the
places where Abraham was in the years between his marriage and his enigration.

If I err in this matter, I'1ll be most grateful for comments and correoctions.
m:tu.nkrshoﬂdukuquuﬁms

Have the parish records of Latton been ssarched, for the years
between 1620 .and 1627t




o2l

ADRANAN BELKRAP RESIDENCE LOCATIONS IN ENGLAND (as known Jea 1973)
DATE(new gihba) EVENT PLACE OF ABRANAN
117 26 Oet Narried latton, Essex
69
umm 1 Des Burial of child Abrabem Netteswell (1 mile from lLatton)
1622
1623 1b apr Bennet’s will mentiond
A's 2nd son Abrabad. (otherflll snknown)
1626 21 May Death of Bemnet (burial)
20 Oct Tial of Norrington for theft  lLoughton (Lattom?)
16235 2 March Burial of A's son David North Weald (6 miles from Latton)
1627 31 Jam Peposition signed by mark "4A" . »
ﬁg 16 Harch Beptism of A's son Sammsl . -
i“)’g 7 red Beptism of A's dmughter Doress » ]
1632
i.“;z 12 Nay Beptiom of A's senfiffl Joseph " "
1‘;2 10 May Baptism of son Jolm . »
16
1638
16 A wvas allotted lamd in Lymm, MNass.
ROTE1

WW gives Npping, Essex, as place
from 1 abam emigrated, tut not show date and doss nmot
Rame source of his imfermation. This does not nessssarily indicate
residence at Epping. May merely mean that thdis was where

up for passage to Massachusetts Bay at some time after 10

before MEJAN date of allotment in 1638. Npping im only & miles frem Nerth
Weald, and was nearest large towm.
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Jan 23 1973
Dear Della:

The coples of the English reports arrived yesterday. I'm immensely grateful.
As I dig deeper, I may be able to reciprocate by supplying copies of other
records which may not be in the hands of your peopls. For fe moment , I'm

a copy of the deposition made by Abraham at Northweald on the chance
that it may be useful, if you want to pass it along. I copied it from HW Belknap's
files == omitting all but the two ppges on which Abraham's deposition appears.

In jis 1931 piece in the REGISTER, HWB mentioned this deposition but did net
reprint 1t. So perhaps ypu people dem't yet have it,

There are a nunber of points on whieh I shouldoomment, in this nev material.
I'11 do 4% as soon as I emn.

Meadwhile, I'm emslosing twe copies of & memorandum desling with one bit
to

of infoymation that is nev to ue «~ one eopy for you, and one for you |
Af you wish to do se. I'll be mest grateful for cosments om it and additions to

it.
Thankfully,




